

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA, *ex rel.*
MARK BRNOVICH, Attorney General,

Appellant/Petitioner,

v.

ARIZONA BOARD OF REGENTS,

Appellee/Respondent.

Supreme Court No. CV-19-0247

Arizona Court of Appeals
No. 1 CA-CV 18-0420

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV 2017-012115

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
JOHN A. (“JACK”) LASOTA, ROBERT CORBIN, TERRY GODDARD,
AND THOMAS HORNE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

FILED WITH WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE PARTIES

William G. Klain, AZ Bar No. 015851
Michelle H. Swann, AZ Bar No. 019819

Jason A. Clark, AZ Bar No. 030765

LANG & KLAIN, P.C.

6730 N. Scottsdale Road, Suite 101

Scottsdale, Arizona 85253

Phone: (480) 534-4900

Fax: (480) 970-5034

Firm email: Filing@lang-klain.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

John A. (“Jack”) LaSota, Robert Corbin, Terry Goddard, and Thomas Horne

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
I. The Attorney General is Arizona’s Chief Law Enforcement Officer.	6
II. The Attorney General Must be Permitted to Act as a Check on the Constitutionality of the Actions of the Unelected ABOR.	9
III. If this Court is Disinclined to Overrule <i>McFate</i> , this Court Can and Should Waive the Standing Requirement.	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	12
State Cases	
<i>Ahearn v. Bailey</i> , 104 Ariz. 250 (1969)	12
<i>Ariz. State Land Dep’t v. McFate</i> , 87 Ariz. 139 (1960)	8, 10, 11
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Ariz. v. Sullivan</i> , 45 Ariz. 245 (1935)	8
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Lodge 2 v. Phoenix Emp. Rel. Bd.</i> , 133 Ariz. 126 (1982)	13
<i>Fund Manager, Pub. Safety Pers. Ret. Sys. v. Corbin</i> , 161 Ariz. 348 (App. 1988)	7, 10
<i>Goodyear Farms v. City of Avondale</i> , 148 Ariz. 216 (1986)	13
<i>Hernandez v. Frohmiller</i> , 68 Ariz. 242 (1949)	12
<i>Kromko v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 216 Ariz. 190 (2007)	8, 14

<i>Rios v. Symington</i> , 172 Ariz. 3 (1992)	13
<i>Sears v. Hull</i> , 192 Ariz. 65 (1998)	13, 15
<i>State ex rel. Brnovich v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 2019 WL 3941067 (Ariz. App. Aug. 20, 2019)	8, 10
<i>State ex rel. Frohmiller v. Hendrix</i> , 59 Ariz. 184 (1942)	6
<i>State ex rel. Morrison v. Thomas</i> , 80 Ariz. 327 (1956)	6
<i>State ex rel. Woods v. Block</i> , 189 Ariz. 269 (1997)	7, 10
<i>State v. B BarEnterprises</i> , 133 Ariz. 99 (1982)	14

State Statutes

A.R.S. § 12-1841	10
A.R.S. § 15-1261	12
A.R.S. § 15-1621	7, 11, 12
A.R.S. § 35-212	7
A.R.S. § 37-131	11
A.R.S. § 37-383	11
A.R.S. § 41-101	11, 14
A.R.S. § 41-192	6, 7, 14
A.R.S. § 41-193	6, 10, 15
ARIZ. CONST. art. V, § 1	6
ARIZ. CONST. art. V, § 4	11
Ariz. Const. art. XI, § 2	12
ARIZ. CONST. art. XI, § 5	7, 11
ARIZ. CONST. art. XI, § 6	8, 9
